
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Performance 

Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 

 
13 November 2014 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712554 

 e-mail: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be 
held at 9.30 am on THURSDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2014 in CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, 
COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G. Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 
THE MEETING 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To receive the minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on the 2 October 2014 (copy enclosed). 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

5 CCTV AND OUT OF HOURS SERVICE  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To consider the preferred options identified for the delivery, with limited 
financial resources, of an equitable CCTV and associated Out of Hours 
service across the County in future – including the Police Service’s financial 
and resource contribution towards the CCTV service. 

09:35 – 10:05 

 

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To consider a report (copy attached) and comment on recent amendments to 
the Corporate Risk Register, and determine whether the identified risks are 
being appropriately managed. 

10:05 – 10:35 

 

BREAK 
 
7 YOUR VOICE COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 AND 

QUARTER 2  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 To scrutinise Services’ performance in complying with the Council’s 
complaints process. 

10:45 – 11:15 

 

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 41 - 58) 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator (copy enclosed) seeking a 
review of the committee’s forward work programme and updating members 
on relevant issues. 

11:15 – 11:40 

 

9 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES   

 To receive any updates from Committee representatives on various Council 
Boards and Groups 

11:40 – 12:00 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PART 2 - CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

 It is recommended in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is 
likely that exempt information (as defined in Paragraph 13, 14, 15 and 16 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act) would be disclosed. 
 

 

10 AGRICULTURAL ESTATES  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 To consider a confidential report (copy attached) which seeks the 
Committee's comments on the Estate's performance under the current 
strategy, and members' observations for consideration as part of the 
formulation of the new strategy for the Estate. 

12:00 – 12:30 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillor David Simmons (Chair) 
 

Councillor Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Colin Hughes 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
 

Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Gareth Sandilands 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
 

 

 

Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part 
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the 
following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest:  

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of Performance Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 2 October 

2014 at 9.30 am at Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin 

Present: 

Councillors Meirick Lloyd-Davies, Richard Davies, Colin Hughes, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, 
Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair), Gareth Sandilands and 
David Simmons (Chair) 
 
Also Present: 

Mohammed Mehmet (Chief Executive), Nicola Stubbins (Director of Social Services); 
Karen I Evans (Head of Education), Leighton Rees (Head of Children and Family 
Services), Phil Gilroy (Head of Adult and Business Services), Keith Amos (Manager – 
Corporate Programme Office), Iolo McGregor (Corporate Improvement Officer), Ivan 
Butler (Head of Internal Audit), Rhian Evans (Scrutiny Coordinator) and Karen A Evans 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Co-Opted Members; Gill Greenland, Debra Houghton and Dr. Dawn Marjoram. 
 
Councillors Bobby Feeley (Lead Member for Social Care and Children’s Services)  and 
Barbara Smith (Lead Member for Modernising and Performance) attended at the 
Committee’s request.  
 
Councillors Raymond Bartley and Huw Ll Jones attended as observers 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Eryl Williams (Lead Member for Education). Co-opted Members Nicola 
Lewis and Gareth Williams 
  

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declaration of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised 
  

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No matters had been raised. 
  

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 17 July 2014 were 
submitted. There were no matters arising. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 be received and 
approved as a correct record. 
  
  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



5 PROVISIONAL EXTERNAL EXAMINATIONS AND TEACHER ASSESSMENTS  
 
[...]
report for Welsh Government.  

During its consideration the Committee identified the following areas for closer 
scrutiny when considering the performance report on the Corporate Plan - end of 
Quarter 2 report in January 2015: 

         the progress with the delivery of the Outcome Agreements and the potential 
budgetary implications of non or partial delivery of the agreements going 
forward; 

         to focus on 'red' delivery status areas, in particularly those registering a decline 
(downward arrow) in performance and deliverability; 

Page 10



         in early 2015 the Committee should consider the potential impact of budget cuts 
on the deliverability of the corporate priorities and on the Council's future 
performance in delivering services  to enable expectations and risks to be 
effectively managed 

  
In addition to the above the following actions were identified: 

         footnotes to be included on future reports to define complex activity or 
indicators; 

         Committee link members to focus on their particular area of the Corporate Plan 
and arrange to meet the Head of Service if they have concerns and report back 
to the Committee 

         a comment was made that the Economic and Community Ambition Board was 
too process orientated with not enough emphasis on actions to develop the local 
economy  

         that the conclusions of the Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group be 
reported to Scrutiny in due course - with the SCVCG to determine the most 
appropriate Committee  

  
It was: 
  
Resolved:   
(i)  subject to the above observations, that the draft 2013/14 Annual Performance 
Review be submitted to County Council for approval; and  
(ii)  that the Committee should in future utilise the Quarter 2 Corporate Plan 
Performance Report to identify areas and outcome agreement for detailed 
examination with a view to improving performance and realising maximum benefits 
from the outcome agreements. 

  

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Coordinator submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking 
members’ review of the committee’s work programme and providing an update on 
relevant issues.  
  
The next meeting of Performance Scrutiny Committee has the “Your Voice” 
complaints report scheduled. The Head of Customers and Education Support had 
asked the Committee to select 2 Service areas to focus on for Officers to attend 
and respond to questions. The Committee agreed that the Chair should meet with 
the Scrutiny Coordinator to go through the report and chose 2 Service areas that 
stand out. 
  
CCTV was also on the agenda for the next Performance Scrutiny Committee. The 
Partnership Scrutiny Committee had asked that the question of North Wales 
Police’s contribution to funding CCTV be raised. 
  
The Committee were updated on the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting that 
recommended that future forward work programmes focused on delivering the 
Corporate Plan and meeting budgets. The SC&VCG also agreed items included on 

Page 11



agendas pass the “P.A.P.E.R.” test and that forms for submission of items to 
scrutiny be submitted by members. 
  
The SC&VCG had discussed the possibility of items relating to Co-opted members 
be solely submitted to the Performance Scrutiny Committee but had eventually 
agreed that they were referred to the most relevant Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that – 
  
the forward work programme as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved 

  
9 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  

 
Councillor Colin Hughes announced that there was a meeting scheduled for the 
Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group in October that he could not attend - but 
his deputy Councillor Geraint Lloyd-Williams would attend.   There was another 

meeting scheduled for 24
th

 October which neither could attend.  The Chair agreed 

to deputise on this occasion. 

  

10 THE FUTURE OF IN-HOUSE SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press 
and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
  
A report (previously circulated) by the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group that had 
been examining the future of in-house adult social care services presented to the 
Committee by the Group's Chair, Councillor Meirick Lloyd-Davies who outlined the 
process followed and the method and depth of the review.  It was emphasised that 
whilst the Council faced severe budgetary constraints in the future, the main driver 
for this review was the need to meet the demands of an increasing older population 
within the requirements of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, 
which placed a far greater emphasis on promoting independence and reablement. 
  
A number of members questioned the rationale behind the options set out in the 
Task and Finish Group's report, including the Group's recommendations.  The 
questions which the Task and Finish Group Chair and officers answered related to 
the capacity within the independent sector locally to meet the demand for services, 
the quality of services in the independent sector, monitoring arrangements, 
anticipated savings and the timescale for the implementation to the proposed 
changes to services if they were agreed.  The Task and Finish Group's Chair and 
members, as well as officers emphasised that the proposals emanating from the 
Task and Finish Group's review were citizen-centred, the emphasis would be on 

Page 12



meeting the service-user's need and providing equitable access to services for all of 
the County's residents.  No establishment would be closed before a service-user's 
needs had been met.  Capital realised from the sale of any buildings released as a 
result of the review would be re-invested in future extra-care and associated Social 
Services and Well-being Act services.  At the conclusion of a detailed discussion 
the recommendations were put to the vote and it was: 
  
Resolved: to -  
(i) receive the options appraisal and support the preferred options, resulting in the 
reprovision of services for those people using them while still meeting their 
assessed needs; and  
(ii)  that whilst noting that the report and the options appraisal be presented to 
County Council for discussion, the Committee recommends to Cabinet that a formal 
consultation, including an Equality Impact Assessment, be undertaken on the 
reprovision of services so that the preferred options can be implemented and 
savings made. 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report To:    Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting:   20th November 2014 
 
Lead Member/Officer:  Lead Member for Public Realm and  

Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 
Report Authors: Head of Planning and Public Protection/Public 

Protection Manager 
 
Title:     Denbighshire CCTV and Out of Hours Call Service 
 

 
1. What is the report about?  
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the Council’s CCTV and Out of Hours 

Call Service. 
 
2. What is the reason for making this report?  
 
2.1 A report was presented to Members in October 2013 to present a range of 

potential projects to develop the CCTV service, which had the potential to 
bring in additional income. Members requested an update report on progress. 

 
3. What are the Recommendations? 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Members comment on the contents of this report in 

light of the Freedoms and Flexibilities project to enable Scrutiny’s views to be 
reported to County Council on 9th December. 

 
4. Report details 
 
4.1 The Council’s CCTV system is operated and managed by the Planning and 

Public Protection Service. It is located in Rhyl Police Station. 
 
4.2 The team comprise of 10 members of staff (not all f
[...]
of Budgetary Cuts on the 
Deliverability of the Corporate Plan 
(early 2015) 

To detail the impact of present and 
projected budgetary cuts on the 
deliverability of the Corporate Plan 2012-17 

An evaluation of the Plan’s 
deliverability to inform the planning 
of a communication strategy to 
inform residents and stakeholders   

Alan Smith October 2014 

     

 

P
age 49



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 6 

Information/Consultation Reports 
 

Date Item (description / title) Purpose of report Author Date 
Entered 

Monthly 
Information 
Bulletin 

Your Voice Complaints Procedure  Details of number of complaints received and dealt  
with for each Service via the ‘Your Voice 
procedure to inform the information required in the 
quarterly reports to the Committee 

Jackie 
Walley/Clare 
O’Gorman 

June 2014 

Available during 
the summer term 
2014 
[Information] 
[Education] 

Use of Supply Teachers 
[Education – to be shared with coopted 
members] 

To detail the use made of supply teachers within 
the county during recent years and to date this 
year.  The report to detail the costs to the Council 
of hiring supply teachers, the lengths of time for 
their hire, the expectations/objectives given to 
them upon engagement and the quality monitoring 
arrangements in place to evaluate their 
effectiveness  

Karen Evans September 
2013 

January 2015 
[Information] 

HR Framework To detail the progress made in addressing the risk 
identified in the Corporate Risk Register and 
outline the progress made in delivering the  
Improvement Plan and the actions identified and 
implemented following publication of the Internal 
Audit follow-up report 

Gary 
Williams/Roger 
Ellerton 

July 2014 

 
Note for officers – Committee Report Deadlines 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

20 November 6 November 15 January 2015 30 December 26 February 12 February 

 
Performance Scrutiny Work Programme.doc 
 
Updated 12/
[...]
Impact Assessment, be undertaken on the 
reprovision of services so that the preferred options can be 
implemented and savings made. 

 
Officers and Lead Member 
informed of the Committee’s 
observations and resolution. 
 
The Committee’s observations 
were presented to County 
Councillors at a Budget 
Workshop meeting on 20 
October 2014 

 

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14, 15, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14, 15, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14, 15, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14, 15, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14, 15, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14, 15, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14, 15, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 CCTV AND OUT OF HOURS SERVICE
	6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
	CRR Changes Oct 2014 - App 1
	Corporate Risk Register Changes Oct 2014 - App 2

	7 YOUR VOICE COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2
	Your Voice report Apps Q1 2014-15

	8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Performance Scrutiny Work Programme - App 1[1]
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of Performance Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 20 November 2014 
at 9.30 am at Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin 
 
Present: 

Councillors Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Gareth Sandilands 
and David Simmons (Chair) 
 
Also Present: 

Chief Executive (MM), Head of Planning and Public Protection (GB), Head of Customer 
and Education Support (JW), Head of Internal Audit (IB), Head of Revenues and Benefits 
(RU), Corporate Complaints Officer (CO’G), Corporate Improvement Officers (NK & HG), 
Property Manager (DL), Valuation & Estates Manager (GT), Scrutiny Coordinator (RhE) 
and Democratic Services Officer (KE). 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance and Assets attended at the 
Committee’s request for agenda item 10. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Colin Hughes, Peter Owen, Dewi Owens and Arwel Roberts submitted 
their apologies. 
  
Apologies were also received from Councillor David Smith, Lead Member for Public 
Realm. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declaration of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised beforehand. 

 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 2 October 2014 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 

  
Matters arising. 
  
Under the item relating to Provisional External Examinations and Teacher 
Assessments (page 8 para5) the Verified External Examinations and Teacher 



Assessments reports presented to the Committee in January 2015  will include 
historical data for comparative purposes as requested. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 october 2014 be received 
and approved as a correct record. 

With the Committee’s consent the order of business was varied at this point. 

  
5 CCTV AND OUT OF HOURS SERVICE  

 
The Committee considered a joint report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (HPPP) and the Public Protection Manager (previously circulated) which 
outlined proposals, due to budgetary constraints, to withdraw the County’s CCTV 
service following a managed exit strategy.  The HPPP reminded members that 12 
months ago a report had been brought to Scrutiny regarding the inconsistencies in 
CCTV provision across the County – in that Denbighshire provided the service in 
the north of the County whereas Town Councils in the South of the county provided 
their own - with a view to see whether expanding Denbighshire’s service throughout 
the county was a viable option. The financial environment had changed drastically 
since then.  In recent months the Authority has been going through the Freedom & 
Flexibilites process and had considered CCTV provision as part of the budget 
workshops. Whilst it was agreed that the service was of value it was not a statutory 
requirement and therefore not one that Denbighshire should be funding. 
  
Members were advised that the report that would be presented to County Council in 
December would be the proposals to explore options for handing delivery of the 
CCTV service over to a third party and to agree to  withdraw Council funding for the 
service with effect from April 2016.  
  
This would enable options for alternative delivery of the service to be explored and 
negotiated upon during 2015/16, with a view to reaching an agreement with a third 
party (or a group of stakeholders) to facilitate a seamless hand-over of equipment 
and the establishment of an alternative service of quality by April 2016.   
  
Members were advised that whilst Denbighshire had agreed in principle to explore 
further the viability of merging with Conwy County Borough Council in due course, 
this work was still at a very early stage.  It would therefore be premature to hold 
back on any budget cut decisions subject to the merger work progressing, as the 
budget efficiencies had to be realised in the near future in order for Denbighshire to 
deliver a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial years. 
  
  
Having discussed the implications at length the Committee members: 

        emphasised the importance of a managed hand-over process of the current 

Service to an alternative provider; 

        acknowledged that the replacement service was not likely to be a like for like 

service, but agreed that is should be a good quality service; 



        supported the proposal to establish a multi-agency working group to devise 

and implement an exit strategy.  This Group could in addition to looking at 

the current public space CCTV provision available in the three named towns 

also look at the wider community use of CCTV through the Community 

Safety Partnership (CSP), explore partners' joint capacity to deliver a CCTV 

Service and potential funding streams e.g. Police Commissioner Proceeds of 

Crime Fund monies for financing any alternative service; 

        suggested that Scrutiny (possibly Partnerships Scrutiny Committee as the 

designated Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee) should monitor the 

development and implementation of the exit strategy and the Service's hand-

over to a third party; and 

        emphasised the need for the press and media to be regularly briefed, if 

possible in person, on the details of budget proposals to ensure that the 

proposals were factually reported to resident. 

  
Resolved:  that 

(i)  the above observations in relation to the Freedom and Flexibilities project and 
proposals relating to the CCTV Service be reported to County Council on 9th 
December; and 

(ii)  the progress made in devising, securing and implementing an exit strategy, and 
alternative solutions for delivering a CCTV Service in future be presented to 
Scrutiny in due course for examination 

 

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Corporate Improvement Officer presented the Risk Register report (previously 
circulated) in conjunction with a demonstration of the Verto system that manages it. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to: 
  

        revision of DCC017 – the risk was originally limited to the ICT Service now 

extends to other I.T. systems such as PARIS etc; 

        addition of DCC027 and DCC028 – related to the proposed budget cuts, the 

timely delivery of a balanced budget and the eventual impact of the proposed 

cuts on services and residents. Another aspect of the cuts which was raised 

during the discussion was the actual long-term impact of the cuts/changes to 



service delivery on residents compared to the anticipated outcomes outlined 

in the Impact Assessments compiled for each proposed cut; 

        addition of DCC029 – arising from a Supreme Court ruling that people under 

care and continuous supervision of the state are potentially being deprived of 

their liberty, training for Officers required. 

  
The Committee considered information on the main changes to the Corporate Risk 
Register following its recent review. As a result the Committee: 
  
 
Resolved:       

(i)subject to the above observations to note the deletions, additions and 
amendments to the Corporate Risk Register; and 

(ii)  that the remit of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group established to examine the 
impact of the budget cuts on the deliverability of the Corporate Plan be extended, to 
include examining the cuts' impact on Council Services' performance, and an 
evaluation of the actual outcomes of cuts in comparison to the initial assessment of 
their impact. 

 

  
7 YOUR VOICE COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2  

 
The Head of Customers and Education Support (HoC&ES) presented the report 
(previously circulated) and informed the Committee that management information 
from ‘Your Voice’ was used to improve services.  Officers explained that overall 
performance in quarter two showed that 88% of complaints had been dealt with at 
Stage 1 and Stage 2, compared to 94% and 91% respectively for quarter 2.  This 
meant that meeting the year-end target of 95% was unlikely. 
  
Information had been contained in Appendix 2 to the report on the reasons why the 
Highways and Infrastructure had not met the performance target set out in the ‘Your 
Voice’ policy, whilst details pertaining to delays encountered in dealing with 
complaints lodged with the Finance and Assets Service had been circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
  
During the course of discussion it became apparent that some complaints may fall 
outside of response deadlines due to the lack of redirection when the original 
recipient is out of office - both on automated email notifications and voicemail 
messages. 
  
For out of office email notifications, it was suggested that an alternative contact 
number/name of somebody who is available be included on the message, to help 
the customer redirect their query if they need a more immediate response. This is 
currently used in some departments to inform customers that the query would be 
dealt with when the contact returned. The Chief Executive suggested putting 



queries on hold should only be in exceptional circumstances when specialist 
assistance was required. 
  
Problems with voicemail messages appeared to be twofold. Either messages were 
not being picked up by the recipient on a regular basis or the recipient is off sick 
and the caller has no way of knowing that their message has not been heard. It was 
suggested that the voicemail facility be removed completely and phones redirected 
when the employee is out of office.  
  
Answering a member’s query as to what to do if a department does not respond to 
an issue the HoC&ES advised contacting the relevant Head of Service.  
  
It was acknowledged that performance in responding to complaints had dropped. 
Members asked for an update in every case where targets had not been met 
together with an explanation as to why it happened and what measures had been 
put in place to prevent it happening again.   
  
Resolved:  subject to the observations made: 

(i)  to accept the reasons given for the delay in dealing with specific complaints and 
otherwise note the performance in dealing with other complaints under the 'Your 
Voice' Complaints Procedure; and 

(ii)  request that future performance monitoring reports include a comprehensive 
explanation on why targets have not been met when dealing with specific 
complaints, the reasons for non-compliance, measures taken to rectify the failures 
and to ensure that future complaints will be dealt with within the specified timeframe 

 

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
  
A report by the Scrutiny Co-ordinator was submitted (previously circulated) seeking 
Members’ review of the Committee’s future work programme (FWP). 

The Committee considered its draft FWP as detailed in Appendix 1, and the 
following amendments and additions were agreed for the following meetings to 
allow for relevant consultation: 
  

        the Street Naming Policy be moved to January’s meeting;  

 Draft Agriculture Estate Strategy 2015 onward be moved from January to 
February’s work programme; and  

  

 that the work relating to measuring the impact of the budget cuts on the 
deliverability of the Corporate Plan and the Council’s performance be 
delegated to a scrutiny task and finish group that would report back to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee in due course. 

  

  



RESOLVED that subject to the above amendments and agreements, the Forward 
Work Programme, be approved. 
  
 

9 AGRICULTURAL ESTATES  
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press 
and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
  
  
The Lead Member for Finance and Assets introduced a confidential report 
(previously circulated) on the Agricultural Estate's performance in delivering its 
current strategy to the Committee. 
  
He explained that there were two types of tenancy agreements: 
  

        the Agriculture Holdings Act 1986 which provided for a full agricultural 

tenancy with less control from the Landlord’s point of view, traditionally 

covering a long term tenancy agreement; 

        the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1995 or Farm Business Tenancies which are 

more commercially minded and equitably share the burdon of responsibility 

between landlord and tenant. 

It was explained that local authority agricultural holdings were a legacy which most 
local authorities had inherited from predecessor authorities who had invested in 
land at the end of World War 1 to provide returning soldiers with a foothold onto the 
farming ladder, and as a way of feeding the population. 

  
It was acknowledged that the nature of the agricultural industry, where the value of 
assets were far higher than any income that could be derived from any farming 
business, meant that agricultural tenancies had to be medium to long-term 
arrangements.   
  
The capital value of the Estate is considerably affected by the number of tenancies 
in place i.e. vacant possession considerably increases value. Tenancy agreements 
are being reviewed and as they are released the land/farms are being sold.  
  
Under the current strategy (adopted 2010) Denbighshire had realised capital 
receipts in the region of £1.9m through the disposal of non-viable agricultural units.  
It was anticipated that two other disposals would be made on the open market by 
the end of the financial year. 
  



Part of the capital receipts received to date had been reinvested into the Estate to 
address Health and Safety, urgent maintenance work or improvements to 
operational functions rather than cosmetic alterations. 
  
The Committee were informed (outlined in an appendix to the report)  that the 
capital works identified for investment would be subject to a bid and scrutiny with 
other capital projects to the Strategic Investment Group (SIG). However, there was 
no guarantee that they would be successful, particularly in light of budgetary 
constraints. 
  
The following responses were given to the Committee’s queries: 
  

        the proposed capital funding bid relating to electrical testing referred to 

health and safety work on the entire estate; 

        farm land included within the Local Development Plan is being considered 

for disposal as it becomes available; 

        with exception of succession from father to son there have been no new 

tenants in recent years; 

        there has been an amalgamation of some farms’ land to make them more 

viable; 

        land/property is usually sold with a claw-back clause that provides for a 

percentage to be paid back to the Council if the property is resold at a higher 

value within a certain period of time; 

        the appointment of a qualified valuer to the Estates staff had increased 

capacity to deal with the workload and manage the Estate.  The valuer had 

undertaken work on the rental income from the Estate and had concluded 

that the rent charged was in line with that of public and private estates;  

        members’ questions relating to individual holdings were also answered by 

officers. 

  
The Committee were advised that the new draft strategy for the Estate was nearing 
completion and should be available for consultation in the near future. 
  
It was: 
 resolved:   
(i)  subject to the above  observations to note the Estate's performance under the 
current strategy;  and  

(ii)  that the new draft Strategy for the Agricultural Estate be presented to the 
Committee for consideration in February 2015   

 



  
Part 1. 

10 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Councillor Richard Davies had attended the Business Information and 
Modernisation Service challenge the previous day and would share the report when 
it was available. 
  
Councillor Geraint Lloyd-Williams had attended an informal meeting with the 
Communication, Marketing and Leisure Service. 
  
Meeting concluded at 12:15pm 
  
  


